r

contingentmacro Economics

02.May.2023

Factory Orders: Continued Declines

Bottom Line: The Factory Orders report confirmed the continued declines in March
that were reported in surveys and initial durable goods reports. While the headline
durable goods number was higher, most other core segments were lower, and nearly
all continued to trend lower. Nondurable goods manufacturing continued to decline,
lagging the durable goods segment by a few months. The key sectors, auto, and
aircraft, remain volatile and offer occasional bounces in activity, but the trends
remain towards contraction. Overall, the "hard" manufacturing data confirms the
"soft" survey data, suggesting further but more modest declines.


https://mailchi.mp/006732e177cc/factoryorder201812-1212320?e=c6c5eae986

Factory Orders
ROSE 0.9% in March, expected +1.3% (negative revions of 0.4% for February).

= Factory Orders -30.0%
-20.0%
2
\‘; -10.0%
©
Q -0.0%
(=
o
s --10.0%
>
--20.0%
U f 1 1-30.0%
1992 1996 2000 2004 2008 2012 2016 2020 2024

month-over-month % change

-2.0%

J L
I V I -1.0%
s I I I - 0.0%

--1.0%

= 3m Avg. -0.76% (-8.8% ann.)

6m Avg. -0.35% (-4.1% ann.) L 5 0%

Nov-21 Feb-22 May-22 Jul-22 Oct-22 Jan-23 Mar-23

Contingent Macro Advisors 2023 source: US Census Bureau



Factory Orders ex Transportation
Core Orders FELL 0.7% in February

year-on-year % chg

= Factory Orders ex Transportation - 20.0%
- 10.0%
-0.0%
--10.0%
--20.0%
2 : --30.0%
1992 1996 2000 2004 2008 2012 2016 2020 2024
month-over-month % change
-2.0%
-1.5%
-1.0%
I I I - 0.5%
I - 0.0%
! --0.5%
= 3m Avg. -0.21% (-2.5% ann.)
--1.0%

6m Avg. -0.5% (-5.8% ann.)

Nov-21 Feb-22 May-22 Jul-22 Oct-22 Jan-23 Mar-23

Contingent Macro Advisors 2023 source: US Census Bureau



Nondefense Capital Goods Orders ex-Air
Down 0.1%, dropping again after rebound.

- 20.0%
-10.0%
2
® -0.0%
©
>
& --10.0%
©
2
--20.0%
- Nondefense Capital Goods Orders ex-Air i --30.0%

1992 1996 2000 2004 2008 2012 2016 2020 2024

month-over-month % change

—}+2.0%
= 3m Avg. -0.29% (-3.5% ann.)
6m Avg. -0.16% (-1.9% ann.) | 1 5o
. - 1.0%
| TS -
““n I - m 0.0%
--0.5%

Nov-21 Feb-22 May-22 Jul-22 Oct-22 Jan-23 Mar-23

Contingent Macro Advisors 2023 source: US Census Bureau



Nondefense Capital Shipments ex-Air
Down 0.1% in February after gains in January.

- Nondefense Capital Shipments ex-Air 15 0%
-10.0%
(o)}
£ -5.0%
° !
E t -0.0%
>
5 --5.0%
©
2 --10.0%
--15.0%
--20.0%
1992 1996 2000 2004 2008 2012 2016 2020 2024
month-over-month % change
-2.0%
- 1.5%
- 1.0%
I I m | \/I\ L
- 0.0%
= 3m Avg. -0.02% (-0.2% ann.) ‘I—I
#\ em AVg 0.12% (15% ann.) --0.5%
Nov-21 Feb-22 May-22 Jul-22 Oct-22 Jan-23 Mar-23
Contingent Macro Advisors 2023 source: US Census Bureau
Total
. 091% -1.14% | -8.88% | -4.27% 1.43% 8.43% 11.88% | 2.52%
Manufacturing
Manufacturing
Excluding -0.72% -0.72% -2.58% -5.83% -0.77% 4.04% 1.77% 2.10%
Transportation
Manufacturing
Excluding 0.96% -0.96% | -8.74% | -4.82% 1.06% 7.94% 1211% | 2.48%
Defense
Manufacturing
with Unfilled 445% -113% | -14.33% | 254% 4.94% 1247% 14.45% | 3.11%
Orders
Durable Goods | 3.18% -1.24% | -12.08% | 1.33% 4.53% 11.22% 10.80% | 3.17%
Primary Metals | 0.21% -0.12% @ 4.38% | -0.82% -3.01% -0.70% 8.30% -1.24%




Transportation
Equipment

Nondefense
Aircraft and
Parts

Defense
Aircraft and
Parts

Nondurable
Goods

Construction
Materials and
Supplies

Information
Technology
Industries

Computers and
Related
Products

Motor Vehicles
and Parts

Capital Goods

Nondefense
Capital Goods

Nondefense
Capital Goods
Excluding
Aircraft

Defense Capital
Goods

Consumer
Durable Goods

Durable Goods
Excluding
Transportation

Durable Goods
Excluding
Defense

Communication
Equipment

Other Durable
Goods

9.05%

78.34%

9.56%

-1.37%

0.25%

2.61%

3.48%

0.07%

8.46%

10.12%

-0.61%

-0.80%

0.46%

0.25%

3.44%

-0.16%

-0.35%

-3.18%

-8.39%

-7.84%

-1.05%

-0.18%

0.04%

-3.32%

-1.13%

-3.08%

-2.38%

-0.75%

-6.83%

-1.96%

-0.24%

-0.87%

-2.84%

-0.72%

-31.87%

-74.07%

15.10%

-5.37%

1.06%

10.43%

27.50%

-4.14%

-32.13%

-34.04%

-3.48%

-18.56%

-9.70%

1.72%

-12.00%

-19.34%

-2.94%

3.32%

13.52%

87.83%

-9.67%

-1.18%

5.26%

24.72%

0.60%

1.47%

-0.06%

-1.89%

11.77%

-3.32%

0.27%

0.51%

-2.89%

0.33%

12.79%

41.15%

27.07%

-1.63%

-0.89%

4.18%

30.48%

6.28%

7.94%

7.53%

1.72%

10.57%

6.05%

0.52%

3.95%

-9.30%

-0.03%

31.54%

110.87%

-1.96%

5.60%

-0.71%

1.81%

32.63%

12.88%

25.45%

23.29%

5.01%

41.59%

11.86%

1.78%

10.38%

-13.43%

2.75%

month over month % change. source: US BEA API.

12.45%

180.75%

30.65%

12.99%

13.32%

6.36%

-1.55%

-1.38%

16.89%

21.95%

11.35%

-10.86%

-3.75%

10.05%

11.21%

27.98%

7.64%

4.66%

28.60%

6.14%

1.88%

3.85%

2.82%

8.59%

1.68%

4.99%

5.40%

2.53%

2.74%

2.90%

2.43%

3.12%

4.74%

3.19%



Recent Reports

e 05/02/2023 -
e 05/01/2023 -
e 05/01/2023 -
e 05/01/2023 -
e 04/28/2023 -
e 04/28/2023 -
e 04/28/2023 -
e 04/28/2023 -
e 04/28/2023 -
e 04/27/2023 -
e 04/27/2023 -
e 04/27/2023 -
e 04/26/2023 -
e 04/26/2023 -
e 04/26/2023 -
e 04/25/2023 -
e 04/25/2023 -
e 04/25/2023 -
e 04/24/2023 -
e 04/23/2023 -

‘mmlmgvnlnuu'm

Copyright © Contingent Macro Advisors, All rights reserved.

The information contained in this message, including any attachments, is confidential and should only be read by those persons
to whom it is addressed. If you have received this email in error, please delete it and remove it from your device.
Additionally, this email and its attachment is not a solicitation or an offer to buy a security or investment instrument or to
participate in a trading strategy. Any form of reproduction, dissemination, copying, disclosure, modification, distribution
and/or publication of this email or its attachments is strictly prohibited. Outgoing and incoming electronic communications of
Contingent Macro Advisors LLC and its affiliates, including telephone communications, may be electronically archived and

subject to review and/or disclosure to someone other than the recipient.

Our mailing address is:
3641 Mount Diablo Boulevard, Ste. 673, Lafayette, CA 94549 USA

If you don't wish to be on the list, please simply reply to this email
"unsubscribe" Others in your firm could be impacted by clicking this
link: unsubscribe update subscription preferences



http://eepurl.com/iqnfhg
http://eepurl.com/iqhlI2
http://eepurl.com/iqhgTY
http://eepurl.com/iqd1R-/
http://eepurl.com/ip_WtM
http://eepurl.com/ip-Kjk
http://eepurl.com/ipRqtw
http://eepurl.com/ip9o8-/
http://eepurl.com/ip8n4I
http://eepurl.com/ip3KBs
http://eepurl.com/ip2rCs
http://eepurl.com/ip0AKY
http://eepurl.com/ipZti-/
http://eepurl.com/ipWCMk
http://eepurl.com/ipWyEA
http://eepurl.com/ipRjFY
http://eepurl.com/ipRdE2
http://eepurl.com/ipQ2qo
http://eepurl.com/ipLKZY
http://eepurl.com/ipHV8I
https://contingentmacro.us9.list-manage.com/unsubscribe?u=168ba26b0ed5b6aa9565a37b0&id=be4edfa39e&e=c6c5eae986&c=553181d998
https://contingentmacro.us9.list-manage.com/profile?u=168ba26b0ed5b6aa9565a37b0&id=be4edfa39e&e=c6c5eae986




