

View in Browser

02.May.2023

### **Factory Orders: Continued Declines**

Bottom Line: The Factory Orders report confirmed the continued declines in March that were reported in surveys and initial durable goods reports. While the headline durable goods number was higher, most other core segments were lower, and nearly all continued to trend lower. Nondurable goods manufacturing continued to decline, lagging the durable goods segment by a few months. The key sectors, auto, and aircraft, remain volatile and offer occasional bounces in activity, but the trends remain towards contraction. Overall, the "hard" manufacturing data confirms the "soft" survey data, suggesting further but more modest declines.

## **Factory Orders**

ROSE 0.9% in March, expected +1.3% (negative revions of 0.4% for February).



Contingent Macro Advisors 2023 source: US Census Bureau

# **Factory Orders ex Transportation**

Core Orders FELL 0.7% in February



Nov-21 Feb-22 May-22 Jul-22 Oct-22 Jan-23 Mar-23

Contingent Macro Advisors 2023 source: US Census Bureau

# Nondefense Capital Goods Orders ex-Air

Down 0.1%, dropping again after rebound.



Nov-21 Feb-22 May-22 Jul-22 Oct-22 Jan-23 Mar-23

0.0%

-0.5%

Contingent Macro Advisors 2023 source: US Census Bureau

## Nondefense Capital Shipments ex-Air

Down 0.1% in February after gains in January.



Contingent Macro Advisors 2023 source: US Census Bureau

Factory Orders	Mar-23	Feb-23	3m ann % chg	6m ann % chg	YoY % chg	2022	2021	5y
Total Manufacturing	0.91%	-1.14%	-8.88%	-4.27%	1.43%	8.43%	11.88%	2.52%
Manufacturing Excluding Transportation	-0.72%	-0.72%	-2.58%	-5.83%	-0.77%	4.04%	11.77%	2.10%
Manufacturing Excluding Defense	0.96%	-0.96%	-8.74%	-4.82%	1.06%	7.94%	12.11%	2.48%
Manufacturing with Unfilled Orders	4.45%	-1.13%	-14.33%	2.54%	4.94%	12.47%	14.45%	3.11%
Durable Goods	3.18%	-1.24%	-12.08%	1.33%	4.53%	11.22%	10.80%	3.17%
Primary Metals	0.21%	-0.12%	4.38%	-0.82%	-3.01%	-0.70%	8.30%	-1.24%

Transportation Equipment	9.05%	-3.18%	-31.87%	3.32%	12.79%	31.54%	12.45%	4.66%
Nondefense Aircraft and Parts	78.34%	-8.39%	-74.07%	13.52%	41.15%	110.87%	180.75%	28.60%
Defense Aircraft and Parts	9.56%	-7.84%	15.10%	87.83%	27.07%	-1.96%	30.65%	6.14%
Nondurable Goods	-1.37%	-1.05%	-5.37%	-9.67%	-1.63%	5.60%	12.99%	1.88%
Construction Materials and Supplies	0.25%	-0.18%	1.06%	-1.18%	-0.89%	-0.71%	13.32%	3.85%
Information Technology Industries	2.61%	0.04%	10.43%	5.26%	4.18%	1.81%	6.36%	2.82%
Computers and Related Products	3.48%	-3.32%	27.50%	24.72%	30.48%	32.63%	-1.55%	8.59%
Motor Vehicles and Parts	0.07%	-1.13%	-4.14%	0.60%	6.28%	12.88%	-1.38%	1.68%
Capital Goods	8.46%	-3.08%	-32.13%	1.47%	7.94%	25.45%	16.89%	4.99%
Nondefense Capital Goods	10.12%	-2.38%	-34.04%	-0.06%	7.53%	23.29%	21.95%	5.40%
Nondefense Capital Goods Excluding Aircraft	-0.61%	-0.75%	-3.48%	-1.89%	1.72%	5.01%	11.35%	2.53%
Defense Capital Goods	-0.80%	-6.83%	-18.56%	11.77%	10.57%	41.59%	-10.86%	2.74%
Consumer Durable Goods	0.46%	-1.96%	-9.70%	-3.32%	6.05%	11.86%	-3.75%	2.90%
Durable Goods Excluding Transportation	0.25%	-0.24%	1.72%	0.27%	0.52%	1.78%	10.05%	2.43%
Durable Goods Excluding Defense	3.44%	-0.87%	-12.00%	0.51%	3.95%	10.38%	11.21%	3.12%
Communication Equipment	-0.16%	-2.84%	-19.34%	-2.89%	-9.30%	-13.43%	27.98%	4.74%
Other Durable Goods	-0.35%	-0.72%	-2.94%	0.33%	-0.03%	2.75%	7.64%	3.19%

month over month % change. source: US BEA API.

#### Recent Reports

- 05/02/2023 JOLTs: Openings & Quits Fall
- 05/01/2023 Construction Spending: Anemic Trends
- 05/01/2023 ISM Manufacturing: Hints of Bottoming
- 05/01/2023 Macro Weekly: The New Beige Books
- 04/28/2023 US Rates: One and Done
- 04/28/2023 Fed Balance Sheet: Contraction Good for Debt Ceiling
- 04/28/2023 <u>US Economics: FOMC Battle Over Inflation v. Wages</u>
- 04/28/2023 Consumer Sentiment: Rebound Holds
- 04/28/2023 Personal Income: Core PCE Still Stubborn
- 04/27/2023 Credit Check: Concerns But Not Systemic
- 04/27/2023 Jobless Claims: Surprise Decline
- 04/27/2023 GDP: Downside Miss, But Consumer Better
- 04/26/2023 Growth Check: Downward Revisions
- 04/26/2023 Mortgage Apps: Watching Regional Banks in the Headlines
- 04/26/2023 <u>Durable Goods: Headline Flies, Core Orders Miss</u>
- 04/25/2023 Consumer Confidence: Further Slump
- 04/25/2023 New Home Sales: Solid Rebound
- 04/25/2023 Case-Shiller Home Prices: First Increase in 8 Months
- 04/24/2023 Dallas Fed Manufacturing Survey: Yet More Contraction
- 04/23/2023 Macro Weekly: Tactical Inflection



Copyright © Contingent Macro Advisors, All rights reserved.

The information contained in this message, including any attachments, is confidential and should only be read by those persons to whom it is addressed. If you have received this email in error, please delete it and remove it from your device. Additionally, this email and its attachment is not a solicitation or an offer to buy a security or investment instrument or to participate in a trading strategy. Any form of reproduction, dissemination, copying, disclosure, modification, distribution and/or publication of this email or its attachments is strictly prohibited. Outgoing and incoming electronic communications of Contingent Macro Advisors LLC and its affiliates, including telephone communications, may be electronically archived and subject to review and/or disclosure to someone other than the recipient.

#### Our mailing address is:

3641 Mount Diablo Boulevard, Ste. 673, Lafayette, CA 94549 USA

If you don't wish to be on the list, please simply reply to this email "unsubscribe" Others in your firm could be impacted by clicking this link: unsubscribe update subscription preferences